Rule 2 33

Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
H & J Forbes Limited 01985539
In the Court case number
Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry 0744 /2013
[full name of court]
(a) Tnsert full namets) We,
and address{es) of Andrew Little Peter W Gray
adrimstrator(s) 8 High Street 8 High Street
Yarm Yarm
Stockton on Tees TS15 SAE Stockton on Tees TS15 9AE

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

ﬂ»%ﬁ) u/‘\/rs

Signed

Jomnt Ad

—

Dated \l’ ‘l/\’l

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact mformation n the box
opposite but 1f you do, 1t will
hetp Companies House to contact
you i1f there 1s a query on the
form The contact information
that you give will be visible to
seatches of the public record

lain Townsend

Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees, TS15 9AE

Tel 01642 790790

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX33050 Cardiff

MONDAY

*A2GZYROR*
A16

16/09/2013 #186
COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE DISTRICT REGISTRY NO 0744 OF 2013

H. & J. FORBES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND REPORT

ANDREW LITTLE AND PETER W GRAY
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 19 JULY 2013

ROWLANDS

8 HIGH STREET

YARM

STOCKTON ON TEES, TS15 9AE




CONTENTS
SECTIONS

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT Chre eerriierieeeeriiensenes e e s
STATUTORY INFORMATION iih ciiiiveniens siarnnenenens ce verrene s .
EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION . .. iviiiiiinininnnnns 0 eereeae
3.1 Brief background .. L e, e erreesenen
32 Company’s trading history ... ..., o e e e .
4 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS .1t vevrien verrernre eeerenerase vsirsss seeees .
41 Statement of CONCUITENCE  iiiivrarr cerernrenies se aeererses vesssesions
42 Order Limiting Disclosure........ocooe. cievr civans e ve eereerer ararsaess s .

W

3
3
3
3
4
6
6
&6
5 CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION e tireeees e eereaes 6
Purpose of the Administration ....... i v i siineee .6
Strategy .. ciiviniiinieis e aeeceea e 6
Realisation of Assets......  ciieee 0 i ae 0 aeeee 6
Rationale for Pre-Pack Sale and SIP 16 dlsclosures e e .7
Connected Party Transactions  ......... C e e . 8
Tradming ... .... e e eeiieserine o e 8
Case specific Matters .. . .....ocociieh s e e e e 8
6 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS .. .. . veerivinnisns . 9
Secured Creditors......oooivvees iieians C e ierereeires reressresies 9
9

9

9

9

9

9

LR R RT RV T
SNyt bW =

6.1
62 Preferential Creditors ... v emreere e e
63 Unsecured Creditors  ..iiiiiiens ciiieennne, e e ieeienes
64 The Prescribed Part . ...oi 0 e e e iesienes .
7 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS iiiiiiiiiieiens serereiannns
71 VAT Basis cvovviviier o © e eeeeeerer esiese s
8 THE MEETING OF CREDITORS ....................... . e eenieeas .
9 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS .ooivevnnn o G reieereees . 10
10 PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION .....  ciiiviiieiinies svvesennnn 11
11 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS  ...ivcivannn, 11
11.1  Pre-administration CostS e 0 0 tireeesen 0 4 e 11
11 2 Joint Administrators’ Post appointment Remuneratlon and Dlsbursements 12
11.3 Professional FEES ...cvviviiveirenrirns or veeiens C e mreerierareanes . . 12
12. EC REGULATIONS........... ... Cererreee ieeerareerieer e serieseaa 13

APPENDICES

STATUTORY INFORMATION

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS (FORM 2.20B)

FORM OF PROXY

INSOLVENCY RULES 1986, AS AMENDED: ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE
PROOF OF DEBT

STATEMENT ON REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ POST-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS
ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS

CrReUSIOMIMOO®>




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration '
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to
paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the Insoclvency Act 1986, (“the Act”) and Rule 2.33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended (“the Rules”).

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the Act. It has not been prepared for use in respect of
any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or
financial interest in the company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative
and may be subject to significant change. Neither the Admunistrators nor Rowlands
accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or
refrained from as a result of information contained n this propasal.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Andrew Little and Peter W Gray of Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees,
TS15 9AE were apponted Joint Administrators of H. & J Forbes Limited on 19 July 2013
by the directors of the company

The notice of appointment was filed in the Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry under
reference number 0744 of 2013,

We attach as Appendix A an extract of statutory information from the company’s file held
at Companies House,

3. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION |

31 Brief background |
The company I1s a long established, well regarded manufacturing joinery company based

in Middlesbrough The company was incorporated on 04 February 1986 and has traded

successfully since then until very recently.

The company developed a niche market for high qualty bespoke shop fitting joinery.

In the 1980's and 1990's the company worked with a number of large organisations
including Barclays Bank and some other national compantes including the major Public
House Companies The work for these large organisations mostly involved large refit
works across the whole of the country At this time the company was very profitable and
amassed significant reserves

By the late 2000's the marketplace had changed Banks were not undertaking large refit
works and other marketplaces were 1n decline. The company continued to work for Public
House Companes but the scale of the works had reduced. The company also stopped
working as the main contractor on these works but became a subcontractor with
consequent squeezes on margins and extended credit terms.

During 2011 and 2012 the company contracted and turnover fell. There were only two or
three main customers, Debtor days increased to 90 plus days on a number of contracts
The bank overdraft facilities were withdrawn and the company relied upon reserves for
working capital.

Despite the best efforts of the directors the customer base did not increase and, 1n line
with the economic downturn, the number of tenders and opportunities declined. In 2013

Rowlands 3 10 September 2013

H2513/ 7/ ADMPO79ONR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

there was less work available and the directors sought to review the structure of the
company.

A number of tenders were received but the works were delayed or cancelled and 1t
became apparent that the company could not continue to operate in the manner 1t had
done In the past Hawever, as a result of the very loyal and long serving workforce, it
soon became apparent that the company did not have sufficient working capital to
restructure the workforce to meet the new finanaal landscape.

During June 2013 there was a further drop off in work which could not be countered As
a result the directors sought advice from Rowlands and the decision was taken to place
the company into administration.

Andrew Little and Peter W Gray of Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees,
TS15 9AE were appointed Joint Administrators (“Joint Administrators”) of H & J. Forbes
Limited on 19 July 2013 by the directors of the company

The notice of appointment was filed 1n the Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry under
reference number 0744 of 2013

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have power to act jointly
and severally. The Joint Administrators have exercised and will cantinue to exercise ail
of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

3.2 Company’s trading _history
Relevant extracts from the company’s audited financial statements and management
accounts are summarised below

Rowlands 4 10 September 2013

H2513/7/ADMPO790NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Admimstrators’ Proposals and Report

Profit & Loss Account

Year Year Year
Ended Ended Ended
30Sep 11 30Sep 10 30 Sep 09
E E £
Turnover 1,255,856 1,646,288 2,340,740
Cost of sales (1,074,505) (1,312,910) (1,719,537)
Gross profit 181,351 333,378 621,203
Administrative expenses {(417,001) (472,928) (582,864)
Other operating income - - 75
Operating profit/(loss) {235,650) (139,550) 38,414
Other interest receivable and
similar income 117 285 3,077
Interest payable and similar charges (2,318) (3,083) {3,399)
Profit/(Loss) on ordinary
activities before taxation ‘ (237,851) (142,348) 38,092
Tax on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities 23,050 580 (8,930)
Profit/(Loss) for the year {214,801) (141,768) 29,162
Balance Sheet
Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended
30Sep 11 30 Sep 10 30 Sep 09
£ £ E

Fixed assets
Tangible assets 61,478 73,025 86,602
Current assets
Stocks 27,963 124,373 13,400
Debtors 467,208 343,994 463,462
Cash at bank and n hand 213,553 588,545 847,327
Total current assets 708,724 1,056,912 1,324,189
Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year (289,823) (234,589) (377,892)
Net current assets 418,901 822,323 946,297
Total assets less current
rabilities 480,649 895,348 1,032,899
Creditors: amounts falling due
after more than one year (9,852) {9,750) (4,953)
Provision for labilhties - - (580)
Net assets 470,797 885,598 1,027,366
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1,200 2,000 2,000
Other reserves 800 - -
Profit & loss account 468,797 883,598 1,025,366
Shareholders’ funds 470,797 885,598 1,027,366
Rowlands 5 10 September 2013

H2513/7/ ADMPO79I0NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Admimstrators’ Proposals and Report

4. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
The directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs as at 19 July 2013 1s shown at Appendix B.

41 Statement of Concurrence
A statement of concurrence has been sought from and has been provided by Mr I Forbes.

4,2 Crder Limiting Disclosure
A court order iimiting the disclosure of the Statement of Affairs has not been sought.

5. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

51 Purpose of the Administration
Paragraph 3 to Schedule B1 to the Act sets out the purposes of an administration. The

Joint Admunistrators’ must perform their functions with the objective of
(a) rescuing the company as a going concern; or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whele than would be
hkely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration); or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In this case the Joint Administrators considered the rescue of the company as a going
concern, however, considering the lack of on-going contracts the decision was made to
make the employee redundant effectively ending any potential rescue as a going
concern. As part of the Administration process the Joint Administrators were able to
carry out limited snagging and campletion of works to facilitate the book debt recovery,
this would have been much more difficult to do should the Company have been In
hquidation This ability to carry out the extra work has been borne out as debtors have
almost been paid in full The Joint Administrators therefore consider that the purpose of
the administration is to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely If the company were wound up (without first being in
administration).

52 Strategy
On appointment the Administrators met with the directors to discuss the strategy going

forward. A review of the financial information was undertaken together with an appraisal
of any current or potential contracts,

It became apparent that there were insufficient contracts to allow trading to continue
and a decision was made that employees should be made redundant. The directors
agreed to provide assistance to the Joint Administrators with the coliection Book Debts
and dealing with any firishing touches that may need to be done on existing contracts.

5.3 Realisation of Assets

Following their appointment the Joint Administrators instructed independent valuers to
take an inventory of all assets at the Company premises and provide valuations thereon
The agents identified 2 cars, 4 vans, office furniture & equipment and plant & machinery

Motor Vehicles
The cars and vans were sold to the directors of the Company and details of these
transactions can be seen below at 5.5 Connected Party Transactions.

Rowlands 6 10 September 2013

H2513/7/ ADMPO790NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

Office Furmiture & Equipment and Plant & Machinery
The Joint Administrators were informed by the directors that the office furmture &

equipment and the plant and machinery were not assets of the Company They were
also informed that these assets had previously belonged to the Company but had been
transferred into the ownership of the Landlord company (H & J. Forbes (Middlesbrough)
Ltd) Investigations were subsequently carried out and it was found that the assets were
transferred In the accounts to the year ended 30 September 2010 for their book value
which was nil.

Consideration was given to whether there may be possible action to take in relation to
the transfer that may have produced recoveries for the benefit of the creditors. As part
of this investigation the Joint Administrators has various meetings with their legal
advisors, the Company’s accountants, the agent and the Landlord. It was found that the
assets would have had some value at the time of the transfer, however there would be
considerable costs involved in taking action to recover the assets and further costs
involved in uplifting the assets and returning the premises to their erniginal state after
removal

An agreement was settled upon with the Landlord that the Joint Administrators would
not pursue the recovery of these assets and In return the landlord would retake control
and responsibility for the premises thus releasing the Joint Administrators from any
further hiabihty in relation to the premises.

Book Debts

Book debts on appointment totalled £97,717 33. Following a review of the debtors it was
found that £426.39 was owed by a Company In hquidation and that a further £2,359 60
was In dispute, the balance of £94,931.34 was considered to be collectable The disputed
debt related considerable electrical and decorating work that needed to be done in order
to collect the remaining funds Following a quote of £2,980 00 plus VAT to undertake the
remedial work 1t was dectded that this was uneconomic and therefore no further efforts
or costs would be incurred in attempting to recover the debt

With the assistance of the Mr Ian Forbes the Joint Liquidators have to date realised
£67,704 14. A payment of £2,100 00 was made to ABA Architecture in order to secure
payment of £29,295.60 from Weir Inns Ltd. The Jotnt Administrators will continue to
pursue the remaining balance of £27,227.20.

Goodwill

The business had a very good reputation and we locked to see If any opportunity existed
to market the business for sale which may have increased realisations as a payment for
goodwill may have been made However, as a result of the decline in trade and the
current difficulties 1n the marketplace the number of potential buyers was limited.

Furthermore, the TUPE regulations and the long serving workforce were also off putting
to any potential purchaser

As the assets other than the vehicles were not owned by the company and the premises
were rented there was also no appetite from any potential purchaser to pay anything for
goodwill as there was no real possibility to continue to trade from the premises without
the consent of the landlord which we understood to be unlikely at an economic rent
given the current business levels.

We were therefore unable to secure any sale or obtain any payment for goodwill

54 Rationale for Pre-Pack Sale and SIP 16 disclosures
In this case there was no pre-packaged sale, as such no SIP 16 disclosure I1s required.

Rowlands 7 10 September 2013

H2513/71ADMPO790NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

5.5 Connected Party Transactions
The following transaction with connected parties took place.

On the 31 July 2013 the Joint Administrators sold the following vehicle to Mr Steven
Forbes a director of H & J. Forbes Ltd, the vehicle was previously Mr Forbes company
car.

- MERCEDES-BENZ E250 BLUEF-CY SPORT CDI A (NY59 VVV)

The sale was for £9,000 00 with no deferred consideration Payment was made at the
time of the sale.

On the 07 August 2013 the Joint Administrators sold the following vehicles to Haydock
Assets Finance Ltd Haydock Assets Finance Ltd subsequently provided I Forbes Joinery
Ltd with the finance to purchase the vehicles, Mr lan Forbes a director of H & J. Forbes
Ltd 1s sole director of I Forbes Jonery Ltd

—  IVECO DAILY 35C18 LWB (NX08 EYZ)
—  FORD TRANSIT 110 T280S FWD (DEO8 OAS)

The sale was for £6,000 00 plus VAT with no deferred consideration Payment was made
at the time of the sale

Also on the 07 August 2013 the Joint Administrators sold the followtng vehicles to Mr Ian
Forbes

— MERCEDES-BENZ £250 BLUEF-CY SPORT CDI A (BL10 GZN)
- EORD TRANSIT 260 SWB QNYSS JFA)
— FORD TRANSIT 260 SWB TD {NY04 PWU)

The sale was for £10,600 plus VAT with no deferred consideration Payment was made at
the time of the sale.

The Joint Administrators instructed independent agents to value all of the above
vehicles.

5.6 Trading

Following a review of the Company’s financial infermation and on-going and potential
contract it was decided that the employees would be made redundant and that no
trading would take place

5.7 Case specific Matters
The Joint Administrators have undertaken their statutory duty in filing copies of the

appointment documents, at Companies House and advertising the appointment in the
London Gazette, the advert was appeared on 2 August 2013, Notification of the
Appointment was also sent to the Directors, Members and Creditors of the Cempany A
recard of the Administrators receipts and payments has been kept.

Rowlands 8 10 September 2013

H2513/ 7/ ADMPO790NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

6. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated 1n the Statement of Affairs are, as I1s
required by legislation, those which are reflected in books and records of the company
provided by the Directors of the company and 1t 1s our view that some balances may not
be wholly correct In addition, certain claims may be subject to reduction in respect of
mitigation, set-off or retention of title

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Administrators (or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or Liguidator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged 1n the
proceedings by creditors themselves.

61 Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors

6.2 Preferential Creditors
Employee’s claims for unpaid wages and holiday have resulted in preferential claims of
£62,851 16

The Joint Administrators have had discussion with the Redundancy Payments Office
regarding the holiday pay owed to the employees and the way 1n which 1t was accrued
In respect of this matter the Joint Administrators are currently taking lega! advice to
seek clarification of these claims.

6.3 Unsecured Creditors

Following appointment all known creditors were circulated. To date claims totalling
£283,693 85 have been lodged in these proceedings. The Company records indicate
that a number of further claims have yet to be lodged

At this time the Joint Administrators are unable to state If a distribution to this class of
creditor On this basis no steps have been taken to agree unsecured creditors’ claims to
date.

6.4 The Prescribed Part
The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount of the company’s assets subject to a floating
charge tc be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential creditors.

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the
Company. There is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed
part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended.

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments,

7.1 VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue & Customs shown separately

8. THE MEETING OF CREDITORS

The loint Administrators’ have decided to convene a meeting of creditors, pursuant to
paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

Rowlands 9 10 September 2013

H2513/ 7/ ADMPO7 9ONR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Admimstrators’ Proposals and Report

The following documentation 1s attached

Appendix D: formal notice convening the meeting 1s on Form 2 20B

Appendix E: a form of proxy form for use at the meeting

Appendix F: an extract from the Rules regarding creditors’ entitlement to vote
Appendix G: a proof of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged their claim to
do so (please note that you will not be able to vote at the meeting unless you have
lodged your claim with the Joint Administrators)

The purpose of the meeting 15 for creditors to be able to constder the Joint
Administrators’ proposals and resolutions set out at section 8 below and te ask questions
as regards the conduct of the admimustration At the meeting, creditors are alsc entitled
to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so wish, provided that there are no
fewer than three and no more than five wishing to be represented on the committee

9. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to the company are

92 In hght of the sale of the company and/or its business being unachievable the
Joint Administrators should consider and pursue the most appropriate alternative
method of realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors.

93 The Joint Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they
consider will lead to an early distribution of the avatlable assets i1n an economic
manner

94 The Joint Administrators be authornsed to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of
the administration or their proposals

95 The company exits the administration either by way of dissolution or Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation,

9.6 That Andrew Little and Peter W Gray of Rowlands, B High Street, Yarm, Stockton
on Tees, TS15 9AE be appointed Joint Liquidators of the company following the
cessation of the admimistration and the Joint Liquidators will have the power to
act jointly and severally.

97 To consider and if thought fit, appointing a Creditors’ Committee to assist the
Administrators and subsequent Joint Liquidators

98 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee I1s not established, the Administrators be
discharged from hability 1n respect of any action of theirs as Administrators
immediately following their cessation to act as Administrators.

99 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1$ not established, the Administrators
shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their time costs by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff, In
attending to matters ansing in the administration at Rowlands standard hourly
rates, at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done and such remuneration
to be paid out of the assets of the company and which may be drawn on account
as and when funds permit without further recourse to creditors.

Rowlands 10 10 September 2013

H2513/7/ ADMPO790NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Admimstration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

9.10 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Administrators
shall be authorised to draw their disbursements and other expenses incurred by
them In the administration, to be paid out of the assets of the company, such
disbursements to Include “Category 2 disbursements” at the rates prevatling at
the time the cost 1s incurred

Creditors are also asked to consider the following resolutions 1n relation to the
outstanding pre-administration costs detailed at paragraph 9.11 below and at Appendix
K

9.11 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 15 not established, the Admumistrators
shall be authorised to draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and
disbursements as set out in Appendix K, 1n the sum of £6,690 40 to be pa:d out
of the assets of the company as and when funds permit, such disbursements to
include “Category 2 disbursements” at the rates prevailling at the time the cost
was incurred

10 PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

It 15 proposed that the company shall exit administration by way of dissolution or
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

It 1s proposed that Andrew Little and Peter W Gray of Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm,
Stockton on Tees, TS15 9AE be appointed Joint Liquidators of the company following the
cessation of the administration Creditors should note that they may nominate a
different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved

11 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

111 Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs were discussed with the directors at the outset and an estimate
provided in the letter of Engagement dated 12 July 2013 and the letter of advice dated
10 July 2013. [t was agreed that should these fees not be paid prior to appointment,
that approval would be sought from the creditors to take these fees

The pre-admimistration costs relate to numercus meetings and discussions with the
directors in relation to the company’s financial situation This also included assisting the
directors with the filing of the notice of intention to appoint an Administrator and giving
the appropriate notice thereof. The work was undertaken to allow the company to be
placed into administration and to provide a moratorium to prevent a less advantageous
Insolvency process being sought by the creditors.

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators prior to
appointment are set out in Appendix K, together with details of the amounts paid to
discharge these costs, If any, and the balance that remains unpaid.

To the best of my knowledge no fees were charged, or expenses incurred, by any other
Insolvency Practitioner prior to my appointment

I would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the
administration 1s:
(1) Subject to approval under Rule 2.67A of the Rules, and

Rowlands 11 10 September 2013

H2513/7/ ADMPO790NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

(n) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
to the Act

I can confirm that I have unpaid pre-administration costs of £6,690 40

Creditors are asked to consider resclutions as set out at paragraph 9.11 to approve the
payment of the Administrators’ outstanding pre-appointment remuneration as detalled at
Appendix K from the administration estate Please note that, If a Creditors’ Committee
Is appotnted, it 1s for the Committee to consider these resolutions.

11 2 Joint Administrators’ Post appointment Remuneration and Disbursements
Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as regards the payment of the
Administrators’ remuneration and drawing certain disbursements from the administration
estate Its for the creditors or, If a creditors’ committee 1s appointed, the creditors’
committee, to determine on what basis the administrator 1s to be remunerated; time
cost, percentage, set fee or any combination of these and, where appropriate, the
percentages or amounts of any set fee

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation, for example, any which include an element of shared or allocated costs,
require approval prior to being drawn from the insclvency estate These expenses are
known as “Category 2” disbursements and are alsc subject to approval by the creditors,
or a creditors’ committee If one 1s appointed

In the event that a creditors’ committee 1s not appointed, approval 1s sought for category
2 disbursements and remuneration to be charged and drawn based on the terms set out
Iin the resolution(s) at paragraphs 9 9 and 9 10 of the Administrators’ proposals.

For your information the following documentation 1s attached

. Appendix H Statement on Remuneration and Expenses in Insolvency Proceedings
. Appendix [ “Category 2" disbursement table
. Appendix J Joint Administrators’ time and charge out summary

A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a guide 1n relation to the remuneration of
Administrators, can be accessed at the website of the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals at www r3 org uk (SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 -
Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders England & Wales).

Alternatively, we can provide you with a copy on written request to our office.

11 3 Professional Fees

Cn this assignment the Joint Administrators have had reason to use professional
advisors The Choice of these professionals was based on the perception of their
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them Having reviewed the fees
charged and or, to be charged, the Joint Administrators are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case Should additional professional advice be
sought the Joint Administrators will make their deciston on which advisors to use in the
same manner.

Professional advisors used to date

Name Nature of Work Basis of Feg Arrangement
Ward Hadaway Solicitors Legal Work and Advice Time Cost Basis
Lithgow Sons & Partners Independent Valuation Time Cost Basis
Rowlands 12 10 September 2013

H2513/71 ADMPO790NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Admimistration
Jont Administrators’ Proposals and Report

12. EC REGULATIONS

It 1s considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be
main proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
interest of the company I1s in England and Wales

A e

ANDREW LITTLE
ROWLANDS
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Encls

Andrew Little and Peter W Gray are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK
by the Insclvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators manage the affairs, business and property of the company as
agents and act without personal hability

Rowlands 13 10 September 2013

H2513171 ADMPO790NR




STATUTORY INFORMATION
COMPANY NAME:

PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES:
COMPANY NUMBER:

DATE OF INCORPORATION
TRADING NAME

TRADING ADDRESS

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY"

REGISTERED OFFICE

PREVIOUS REGISTERED OFFICE

SHARE CAPITAL
NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL

SHAREHOLDERS

DIRECTORS:

SECRETARY

APPENDIX A

H & 1. Forbes Limited
N/A

01985539
04/02/1986

H &J] Forbes
147 Stockton Street
Middlesbrough TS2 1BU

Manufacture of other office and shop
furniture

Rowlands 8 High Street
Yarm
Stockton on Tees, TS15 9AE

147 Stockton Street
Middlesbrough TS2 1BU

Authorised share capital

1,200 00 Crdinary shares

Issued 1200 Crdinary Shares at a par
value of £1.00

Mr I Forbes - 350 A Shares
Mr S Forbes - 350 A Shares
Mr I Forbes - 250 B Shares
Mr S Forbes - 250 B Shares
Ian Forbes

Stephen Forbes

Susan Jean Wray




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Subject to Specific Charge
Leased Assets
Less Amounts Owing

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Assets not Subject to Charge
Cash at Bank at appowtment
Debtors (Pre-Appointment)

Motor Vehrcles
Surplus 1n Leased Assets

Available to preferential creditors

Book Estimated

Value to Realise
£ £
14,312 9,600
(1,994) (1,994)
12,318 7,606

32,877 32,977

094,931 90,874
7,613 16,000
12,318 7,606

147,840 147,457

147,840 147,457

APPENDIX B




Al —-SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Liabilitses
Wages
Holiday Pay

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential
creditors

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Floating Charge Claims
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
Employees
HM Revenue and Customs
Trade and Expense Creditors

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) Unsecured creditors
Share Caputal

Ordinary A
Ordinary B

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members

Estimated
to Realise
£ £

147,457
(11,180)
(51,671)

(62,851)

84,606

84,606

_ 0

84,606
(235,543)
(40,806)
(15,349)

(291,700)

(207,094)
(700)
(5300)

(1,200)

(208,294)




0090 +8°8T1 gv6 LG M03SR19 /GE/ X089 Od uosmar

000 8.°L7E°6) X018 GSL YBNOAYSIPPIW  Pidpiooag ‘suspies 1aulie) gl (JW) yiauuay ‘sadser
0dG FIVM

00°0 98 /¥T allysayy weysuuny ‘Aoyadi] 1o ‘pROY Jalsayduew PY 00 pue Ne8nopow d

000 07 &6 SN GZSL 100d31eH peoy uosutjuwoy P11 BuNdAaY g B

00 0096 010Z/80/01 9seydIng altH | 60 ¥66°L ANL LHY Asng N1ypay ‘188115 YSIH 09 P11 (¥n) 3sea1 ONI

N ADUSAIOSY|

000 00790 ‘02 av¥ 527 100049A17 193415 SOWer ‘asnoyH uleday J0oid4 Yig JeUOLIEN LVA - DUWH
3SH ZING Bulyliop peoy uolsduliieg

000 oF 00507 ‘9snoH a8puyg UIBULLING ‘ADUSAIOSU| B 1USWa2I0U] SWOISNT) [ INU3AY WH
VHT 11371 941Y5491592137

000 09 197 ‘ySnosoqyusnoT ¢ ‘peoy saydaag ¢ ‘asnoH pugipe sLuey uinbapey

000 96°£11°61 4ré 951 Ysnoigsa|ppiw U0Is3 ‘91e8mopeaw Zi (Jw) 281039 ‘Jayde|en

000 2T SR9VE 1HE 97Q uolaneynoN Aquiems ‘uoluoym aypapuiddiyg {1w) usydaas ‘saqio4

000 LT 09S°EE NQE 910 uonalieyyioN Aquiems ‘iiH pJeydays pue|siiiy (Jw) ue| ‘saqJod

000 9/ < 6l g9/ 651 YSnolqsalppiy Wepdy ‘enusAy ajepJauu] / (Uw) maupuy praeq ‘saqiod
5a6

000 Q9°8/7'8l 0151 5931 UO UOIYD0IS 3109188 IUISAL) I|epasLiD €6 (4w} sewoyj ‘o3

000 0T'£9 V(a9 £S5 YBnouqsa)ppiw  suen 1394 081e) $31JU37) JOIRI0IAQ XNINg
D31 LOH 1e80leH

000 10 00E BNUBAY BLIOIDJLA G ‘3SNOH ONJ) ‘P17 SBD) jeanjeN 1Deijuod) (se9) oND
(H9 951 PURSAS1D

000 #9°G1 ysnoigsa\ppiw ‘153 pu| aue staddyys ‘peoy qgam P17 s421do7y pue|aAal)
HY9 L£3d MNOLON

0oo 00 G/6°L UUAT Buly ‘uoimap weyollg “Juauwntedaq Juelo B Ara SIS UOIIDNIAISU0D g1

000 79 {181 9SI 0LSL JBIPAY I59M 133415 YBIY ¢ (1w) ue| sawer ‘jeisAiy)

000 00 00Z°1L VH9 GSL YBnoigsa)ppiw ‘peoy adioyiur] g si1auuey aseyddiy)

000 06 91 ArZ £NH NINH_peoy Aqejuy 188136 Yled § P11 (MN) apwgred

000 00 051 191 $6HQ Weyng 2.1ua) a5uapuodsa.1107) 19

000 0L LiF'6l NL8 GS1 YBNougsaIppw _ wepjdy ‘spues uopieg b (4w) Y1auuay ‘1auusg

000 PT 4601 Mdy S P1syjays auen jjewelg P17 02 T 19AE7 plouly

3 Ajundas UIALE proy Ajandas | 7 1qap Jo
Jo anjep Andas ajeq Aue jo sjie3ag | unowy {apo23sod Yim) Ssouppy | Juewie)d Jo JOIPaID JO SWeN

uotssassod s,Auedwo> ayy ul Aysadoad JaA0 21111 JO UoIIURIAS SULLLIE)D SI03LPa)D pUe SAMMAISS Jo spood Jo Kddns ay3 Jo asueape ul pied sjuncwe
Suwieyd s1swWoIsN pue sJuIWIAIFe 2]Bs |_UOIIIPUOD 10 SUISES) 1271842 ‘aseyound-aJiy JOpUN SIONPaJD Aue AJLIUSPI PUE SJOJIPRJI |J8 9pNjauL Isnuw noy 310N

Q3LIWIN S39Y04 °r' B “H - SHOLIAIUD ANVdWOD ¢




000 b 77167 N6 G151 S921 UO UOPD0IS WIe) ‘3s0]) 9snoyauols g {ssiw) uear uesng ‘Avipm
Aml

000 99 1S PI21349YS 193436 uaand g6 ‘diysiaunied v 3 d YL 0/ panwi] yn A213510M

000 82 6/6°61 91 S7SL 100dajey maJe?) UoIeas “aA0I0 uolog & | (JW) 119Gy J919d ‘JYBUMUIEM

000 70 LGL ‘8L agl §7SL j00dajliey maled) ucleas ‘dA0I0) uoljog ¢ (sJW) saouelq YBUMUIBM
XQ9 951 Ysno.Iqsa|ppy 21e31s3

000 00 8¢ yeuIsnpu) aue si2ddiys ‘peoy sijem ‘1IN0 533 £ 1N 01pNIS usdLs ay|
QN6 PUM 19152010

000 09°64 i SSIUISNG UOPIEM “‘IALIQ JOYNING ‘SHIOM 1J01dARY P17 ysiew picjuels

000 00° LT D0 ZLVM SMOJIIM 3] UOIM3AN Syaed 3| 9] ‘IsnoH 3seyD P17 S31AI36 1assy Apaads

000 66°GL0°61 319 651 YSNo.qsa|ppiw uolAy Jealn ‘aso)) SA0IBUY /i (JW) uyor ‘yiiws

000 88 #1G Yv6 £ 1IN 3ud| uodn 911SeIMaN Yled YLON panwiy (yn) 3des

000 LL 6T XgE ZOAMSIIYL peoy 3oL “ed JELIISNPU| ¥SJIyL ‘€ 3N SOUSIULJPOOM JOUDPAY

000 L6'TLY A26 LAQ SpueIptw 1som A9)png ‘€/6¥ X089 Od 19.3U0) 3534 1B J1{0IU3Y

000 000 777 79 Weysuwwng 5899y xog Od | 2210 SiuawAed Aduepunpay

panwi

Q0D 07 €10°L 94y pW 19153duey peoy |)IH Weylaay) 7 ‘ensutuad ay| $3D1AI3G $S3UISNG BINSUIUSd

00°0 88 8661 UBnoJgqappIW _p10jBuot 77 {4w) uew.oN ‘Iled

000 66'6l1 XQr 11 21ysyiag ysnois ‘peoy yieg 097 pauwe 7o

000 00 00S°€E AML #1571 5paa7 £07 X09 Od J3MOdN

000 00°0GF OM6 LHO wewyng oog xog Od ‘241u97) Jawoisn)) 191 UBRLIqUINYIION
1Sl IHQ weying aje3s]

000 o TLTL 1ELIISNPU| JuowW]ag ‘243U37) ssaUIsng SueA] ‘G T p U A)2jes S21IUN0Y) UISYLION
IAZ LSL YBnoIqsappIw

00°0 100 peoy uonelodio) 0§ ‘asnoH ydnoiqgsaippiw ‘7 xog Od 112UNoD YSNOIGSaPPIW
J19 6sL

000 86 £19°FL YBN04g3|PPIW _YINos peoy 3ied 67 ‘POOM SH2qoy / 1e)4 (1wW) uyor ‘ssiwappiw
AML

000 9 881 GLOS slueH uoldweyinos ‘syd0Q UIAISOm ‘¥G/ X0g Od P17 Laquui] JBAaW

000 L6 76 40/ 2109 Aaydiys peoy A3)10 P17 swa1sAs Bulyeo) Jouey
AY0 651 sp=a7

000 09 €6 211157 |ELIISNPU) US3ID) $5047) ‘9%50]7) UIIIN) $S01D D HUN S10NP0.d ]9UBd SLIDMET

00°0 00°O¥¥ vao zowd Aesuajig Aem plojpey pg P11 piojheq B Aqiiy
rdZ 151 $98) UD

000 SL/LE UOPI0IS 1e15] SuIped] WIRILI0d ‘peoY JUIod 35NoH anig P11 Lied ydasor

J Ayundas USALS pPjoy Alundas | 3199p Jo
Jo anjej Ayundas ajeg Aue jo sim3ag | Junowy (apoo3sod YlM) ssauppy | juewite)d 10 JOUPIID JO IWEeN




APPENDIX C

Receipts and Payments Account for 19 July 2013 to 10 September 2013

SOA Value £

9,600 00
{1,994 09)
7,606 00

32,977 44
90,873 94
16,000 00

0 00

000
000
000
0 Qo0
0 00
0 00
0 00
0 00

(51,671 16)
(11,180 00)

(235,545 11)
(40,806 40)
{15,348 84)

(700 00)
(500 00)

(200,688 22)

FINANCE AND HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS

Leased Assets

Leased Assets (Amounts Owing)

Leased Assets Control

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank at appointment
Debtors (Pre-Appointment)
Motor Vehicles
Petty Cash

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents / Valuers Fees
Architect costs re debtors
Casual Wages
Insurance
Legal Fees
Site clearance costs
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Holiday Pay
Wages

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Employees
HM Revenue and Customs
Trade and Expense Creditors

EQUITY
Ordinary A
Ordinary B

REPRESENTED BY
Estate Current Account
VAT Recevable {Payable)

£

5,600 00
(1,994 09)
C 00

28,259 84
67,704 14
16,000 00

895

(855 00)
{1,750 00)
(550 00)
(360 40)
(5,479 75)
(150 00)
(160 00)
(70 ©0)

000
0 00

000
0 00
0 00

000
0 00

109,919 74
283 95

£

7,605 91

111,972 93

(9,375 15)

000

0 o0

¢ 00

110,203 69

110,203 69

110,203 69




Rule 2.35

APPENDIX D

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
adminmstrator(s)

(b) tnsert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert details of
place of meeting

(d} Insert date and
ume of meeting

“Delete as applicabte

* Delete as
applicable

Name of Company Company number
H & J Forbes Limited In Administration 01985539

In the Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry | Court case number
0744 of 2013

Notice is hereby given by (a) Andrew Little and Peter W Gray of Rowlands,
8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees, TS15 9AE

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) H & J Forbes Limited of 8 High
Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees, 7515 9AE

Is to be held at Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees, TS15
9AE

on 26 September 2013 at 11 00 AM

The meeting 1s an inibial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Schedule”),

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enciosed detaithng the resolutions that will be considered
at the meeting, which should be completed and returned to me by the
date of the meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must
give to me, not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day
fixed for the meeting, details in wniting of your claim

Signed M \\\Ft\

Andrew Little
Joint Administrator

Dated \Ok c\\‘ e S

A copy of the proposals 1s attached




Rule 8.1

Please insert name
of person (who must
be 18 or over) or
the Charrman of the
Meeting If you
wish to provide for
alternative proxy
hoiders i the
crcumstances that
your first chorce 15
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatrves as well

Please delete words
in brackets If the
proxy holder is only
to vote as directed
1e he has no
discretion

*please delete as
appropriate

APPENDIX E

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy

H & J. Forbes Limited In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Form B.2

Name of Proxy Hoider

1

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors to be held on 26 September 2013, or at any

adjournment of that meeting.

The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote

as instructed below {and in respect of any resolution for which no
specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion}.

Voting Instructions for resolutions:

1

The Administrator’s proposals as set out at paragraphs 9 1
to 9 7 of the report dated 10 September 2013 are approved

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established,
the Administrators be discharged from lability 1n respect of
any action of theirs as Administrators immediately following
their cessation to act as Administrators

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established,
the Admunistrators shall be authorised to draw their
remuneration based upon their time costs by reference to
the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff,
tin attending to matters ansing in the administration at
Rowlands standard hourly rates, at the rates prevailing at
the time the work 15 done and such remuneration to be paid
out of the assets of the company and which may be drawn
on account as and when funds permit without further
recourse to creditors

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established,
the Admiunistrators shall be authorised to draw their
disbursements and other expenses incurred by them in the
administration, to be paid out of the assets of the company,
such disbursements to include “Category 2 disbursements”
at the rates prevailing at the time the cost I1s incurred

For/
Against*

For /
Against*

For /
Against*

For /
Against*




5 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not estabhshed,
the Administrators shall be authonsed to draw their
outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and
disbursements as set out in Appendix K, in the sum of
£6,690 40 to be paid out of the assets of the company as
and when funds permit, such disbursements to include
“Category 2 disbursements” at the rates prevailling at the For /
time the cost was incurred Against*

6 To appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint
Administrators and subsequent Joint Liguidators (Note: If
you vote in favour of this resolution please ensure you For/
nominate a representative below) Against*

7 For the appointment of

of

representing
as a member of the creditors’ commitiee

This form must be  Signature Date

signed

Only to be
completed f the
creditor has not
signed in
person

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other
authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




APPENDIX F

INSOLVENCY RULES 1986, AS AMENDED

Entitlement to vote (Rule 2.38)

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a

persen 1s entitled to vote only If -

a) he has given to the Admunistrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wnting of the
debt which -

t) he claims to be due to him from the company; or
H) in relation to a Member State Liguidator, 1s claimed to be due to
creditors 1n proceedings 1n relation to which he holds office;

b) the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2 39 or this Rule; and

c) there has been lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he intends to
be used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules

2.40 to 2.42

The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that

he has failled to comply with paragraph (1}(a), If satisfied that the failure was due

to circumstances beyond the creditor's control

The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be

produced to him, where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating

the whole or any part of the claim.

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date

on which the company entered administration, less any payments that have been

made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of
set-off in accordance with Rule 2,85 as If that Rule were applied on the date that
the votes are counted

A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unlhiquidated amount, or any

debt whose value I1s not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put

upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote
and admits the claim for that purpose

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than ence on any resolution put to

the meeting.

Where -

a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2.39,

b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and

c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and

d) the Member State Liquidator casts a vote 1n respect of the same claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted

Where -

a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings,
and

b) maore than one Member State Liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that
claim,

the entitlement te vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the Member State
Liquidator 1n main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim
In the main proceedings

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any Member
State Liguidator in relation to the same debt are a single clam.

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings™ means main
proceedings, seccendary proceedings or terntorial proceedings in another Member
State




4,73

Proof of Debt - General Form

APPENDIX G
Form 4 25

GREEN DESIGN ARCHITECTS LTD In Liquidation

Date of Winding-Up Order/Resolution for voluntary winding-up 11 October 2013,

1 [Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

2 [Address of creditor for correspondence

3 |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation.

4 |Detalls of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note. There 15 no need
to attach them now but the liquidater may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim
at his discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

5 |If amount in 3 above Iincludes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

6 lParticulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need mare space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 iParticulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 [Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

9 iSignature of creditor or person authorsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or 1n relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

E £
Date Date
Liquidator Liguidator




APPENDIX H
ROWLANDS - STATEMENT ON REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

INTRODUCTION

The insclvency legislation was changed in April 2010 for insolvency appointments commenced from that time
in order to allow more flexibiity on how an office holder’s fees are charged to a case This sheet explains how
we may apply the alternative fee bases The new legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different
tasks within the same appointment The basis or combination of bases set for a particular appointment are
subject to approval, generally by a committee If one 1s appointed by the creditors, falling which the creditors in
general meeting, or the court

Further detaill about how an office holder’s fees are approved for each case type are available in a series of
guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} A copy of these gurdes can be accessed and
downloaded from www rowlandsaccountants co uk  Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from
Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm, Cleveland, TS15 9AE or insolvency@rowlandsaccountants co uk

Once the basis of the office helder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to
any committee and alse to each creditor The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and
time costs incurred and wili alsc enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs Under the new
legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge the hasis
on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report  Once the time to
challenge the office holder’s remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration
cannot subsequently be challenged

Under the old legislation, which still applies for insclvency appointments commenced before 6 Apnil 2010,
there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

poLicy

In order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed it 1s Rowlands normal pelicy to delegate
certain tasks within the case to members of their staff subject to their experience and specialist skills with the
provision of supervision as appropriate Matters deemed to be complex or of significance will be dealt with by
senior members of staff or the license hoider

Time Cost Basis

This 1s the basis that we use in the majonity of cases and we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform This 1s combined with the amount of time
that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work
undertaken All staff who work on this asstignment, including case support {such as cashiers and secretarial
staff etc ) charge time directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of ime The costs of any
central Rowlands admimistration or general Rowlands overhead costs are not charged directly to the
assignment but are reflected in the general level of charge out rates

The rates vary between indiwviduals of each grade reflecting experience and qualification Charge out rates may
be revised penodically to cover and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads In cases
deemed to be particularly complex revised rates will be presented to creditors The maximum current charge
out rates per grade are currently

Rate (£) per hour

Grade {effective from 1 November 2012}
Partner 240
Associate / Director 180
Manager 130
Case Handler / Administrator 85

Case support staff 20




Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system
and the nature of the work undertaken i1s recorded at that time Each unit of time i1s 6 minutes The work 1s
recorded under the following categornies including Admuristration and Planning, Investigations, Reahsation of
assets, Debtors, Creditors, Employee matters, and Trading

Percentage Basis

The new legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal Oifferent percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets Where we
would like to realise any asset or type of assets on a percentage basts we will provide further information
explaining why we think that this basis 1s appropriate and ask creditors to approve the basis

Fixed Fee Basis

The new legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for different
tasks Where we would like to charge a set amount for a task or different set amounts for different tasks we
will provide further information explaining why we think that this basis 15 appropriate and ask creditors to
approve the basis

All Bases
The officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate
AGENT'S COSTS
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agentincludes

Solicitors / Legal Advisors
Auctioneers / Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Adwisors

DISBURSEMENTS

As part of our disclosure requirements the basis of disbursement allocation 1n respect of disbursements
incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to
creditors Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses - are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which 1s either in the name of the
estate or Rowlands (or a partner / employee of the same), in the case of the latter, the invoice makes
reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable in
full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or,
where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third
party These expenses may include, but are not himited to case advertising, money laundering fees, company
search fees, specific penalty bond, 1dentifiable telephone calls, postage at cost, external document storage,
external room hire, external printing, invoiced travel, and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by Rowlands
and i1ts empioyees 1n connection with the case Obtaiming a specific penalty bond and advertising are
disbursements that are required in each case as a result of statutory obligations imposed on the Insolvency
Practitioner

Category 2 expenses - are incurred by Rowlands and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These dishursements are recoverable
in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance




Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, nternal room hire, mileage at approved Inland
Revenue scale rates, and internal storage With the exception of photocopying, Rowlands do not typically
recharge expenses and disbursements which include an element of shared or allocated costs of internal
facilities such as stationery, room hire, communication facilities, printing, internal document storage etc

Category 2 expenses that may be charged by Rowlands

Storage Costs £5 00 per box per year {no adjustment for part years)
Non Specific Company Searches £10 00

Attestation £10 00

Photocopying up to 5p per sheet

TYPICAL TASKS UNDERTAKEN

Matters typically dealt with in the respective time breakdown categories during an insolvency procedure may
include, but are not imited to, the following It should be noted that every insolvency case 1s different, and
certain 1tems may not be applicable to this case

Admimistration & Planning

Cash strategy and plannming, cashienng, banking, bank reconcahations, obtaining specific bond and on-gaing
bond maintenance, any general insurance, uplift and on-going maintenance of company books and records,
filing, internal case progression reviews, case updates, and internal case meetings

Correspondence

All general correspondence excluding specific correspondence relating to other categories

investigations

Collation and review of directors questionnaires, review of any matters raised by the creditors concerning the
conduct of the directors, review of all recent bank transactions undertaken by the company, review of any
transactions hetween the company and associated parties, review of the assets listed in the statement of
affairs with the last avallable statutory accounts, collation of information and submission of a report on all
directors in the 3 years prior to iquidation under the Company Directors Disqualificatron Act 1986

Additional investigations may also be undertaken in specific items at the request of the ¢creditors commuttee (if
any), and antecedent transactions including preferences, transaction at undervalue, misfeasance, breach of
fiduciary duties etc

Debtors

Transfer of debtors ledger onto our software, reconcihation of debtors ledger and identification of any
refunds, claims, collection of supporting ewidence including nvoices, proof of delivery, orders etc,
corresponding with debtors to collect debts, review and assessment of any responses and/or counterclams /
disputes, general contact with debtors, instruction, liaison and correspondence with solicitors or debt
collection agents, liatson with any invoice discounter or factor, and negotiation of any settlement

Realisation of Assets

All other assets excluding debtors including property (freehold and leasehold), intangible assets (intellectual
property, patents, goodwili, copyrights etc) and chattel assets {e g furniture & equipment, stock, cash at
bank, plant & machinery, work In progress, vehicles, computer equipment etc) Our work includes the
preservation of such assets (arranging insurance, secunty etc ), site visits, complying with fire brigade and
insurer requirements (e g draining of heating system), arranging collection, preparation of sales particulars,
laising with valuers and agents, assessing and negotiating potential offers, and instructing and haising with
solicitors and reviewing any sale contract,




Reservation of Title

Dealing with all third party assets {including reservation of title, hire purchase, consignment stock, leased
assets etc) Our work includes identification of third party assets, reviewing any agreement associated with
the assets, corresponding with the claimant, stock taking, arranging and managing uphft of the assets,
surrender or disclaiming anerous leases / assets, submission of returns to Registrar of Compames and third
parties following disclaimer, and, instructing and haising with solicitors re challenged claims

Statutory Matters

Undertaking and dealing with statutory matters required to comply with the various legislation concerning an
insolvency including preparation and holding of crediters meeting, preparation of report/letters to creditors
following appointment, submission of returns to Registrar of Comparies and/or Court, preparation of adverts
for insert I1n Gazette / newspaper, preparation of proposals, preparation of progress reports for creditors
including receipts and payments, preparation of final reports including receipts and payments, together with
the holding of final meetings, preparation of reports and updates for the Creditors Committee, together with
any meetings required thereimn

Creditors
Dealing with all classes of creditors

Secured confirming validity of secunty, reporting to secured creditor, on-going communication with secured
creditor, review of any claim and distribution thereunder, and instructing and dealing with solicitors

Preferential 1dentifying and notifying potential preferential creditors of ability to claim, review of calculation
of preferential claim, on-going commurnication with preferential creditors, review and adjudication of
preferential claims, and, calculation and payment of dividend {if applicable)

Unsecured 1dentifying and notifying unsecured creditors of ability to claim, submission of pre appomntment
VAT returns, on-going communication with unsecured and potential unsecured creditors, dealing with
potential pension creditor, recording of unsecured claims, review and adjudication of unsecured claims, and,
calculation and payment of unsecured dividend (if applicable)

Employees

Notifying of appointment, i1ssuing redundancy notices, and making employees redundant, assistance In
completion of relevant forms to make claim from National Insurance Fund, calculatton of outstanding
entitlement, collation of claim forms and submission to National Insurance Fund, and on-going employee
correspondence

Trading

Assessment of sustability to trade including preparation of profit and cash flow forecasts, company resources,
risk analysis etc, assessing on-going terms of trade with customers and suppliers, on-gotng site presence to
monitor and supervise trading, dealing with employees, customers and suppliers, internal reviews to assess
on-gaing trading, dealing with duress creditors, dealing with health & safety and legislative 1ssues, haising with
insurers, instructing and haising with solicitors, preparation of trading reports, reporting to funders / secured
creditors, and dealing with trading comphance such as VAT, PAYE etc

Other Matters

Items which would not normally fall into any of the above categones including travel, taxation {including
processing of any post appointment returns to HMRC in respect of VAT, Corporation Tax etc), director
correspondence (to the extent it 15 not within the other categories), general government returns, and
misceilaneous items




ROWLANDS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX I

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which
the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Category Paid Unpaid
£ E

Company Search 2 10 00

Total 10 00




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COST ANALYSIS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19 JULY 2013 TO 10 SEPTEMBER 2013

APPENDIX )

Time
Hours Spent Co£sts
L. Assistants
Admini- & Support
Partner Manager strator Staff Total
Administration 7 50 37.10 1.20 2.00 47 80| 6,500 60
and planning
Investigations 150 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 50 300.00
Realisation of 10.10 22 00 0.90 0.70 3370| 5070.70
Assets
Trading 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 3.40 32 80 0 00 350 39 70 5,014.00
Case specific 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 00
Matters
Total hours 22.50 91 90 210 6 20 122 70
Total time
costs 4,556.00 | 11,947 00 142 80 239 50 16,885.30

NOTE: Please see the attached notes to the time analysis for an explanation of
the type of work that is commonly undertaken in respect of each of the
categories above,




NOTES TO APPENDIX J
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

Administration and Planning

This in¢cludes dealing with the commencement of the case admuinistration, together with
day-to-day case administration dutres, maintenance of records and on-going statutory
obligations These include but are not imited to: handhling receipts and payments; VAT
and Income tax 1ssues, pension queries and general correspondence Other matters
which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment and which will fall under
this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, maintenance
and obtaining books and records, general meetings \ correspondence, statutory and
other advertising, insurance, re-directed maul, and statutory reports.

Investigations

Where appropriate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appointment
transactions (n accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2),
and the nvestigation of any potential antecedent transactions such as transactions at
under value and preferences which may result in legal action resuiting in a recoverable
asset

Realisation of Assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including 1dentifying,
securing and insuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales,
retention of title claims and debt collection Other matters dealt with during the case
admumistration which wili relate to asset realisation may commonly include effecting
disclaimers, dealing with landlords, hiaising with agents, undertaking inventories,
meetings with purchasers \ directors, arranging collection of leased assets, obtaining
Insurance, pursuing antecedent claims identified as part of the investigation work set out
above Details of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set cut
in the main body of the report Asset realisation 1s considered to be a key aspect of the
case administration.

Trading

Where the business of the company has been traded (by the hquidator(s)) following the
appointment our staff will have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on
an on-going basis. Payments to suppliers and general correspondence with these have
been undertaken. Where trading has ceased, accounts will have been closed and final
biils paid. Other matters will also have been dealt with in accordance with the usual
trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary
aspects of the case administration process. Reports to creditors are also an important
part of on-going matters relating to this aspect of the case.

Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will
commonly include meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific
Issues In the case which do not fall into any the categories set out above and are specific
to the case in question This may include work done In relation to hitigation, general
advice or other major issues.




ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

APPENDIX K

Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred

£

Name Charged / Unpaid Approved
Incurred

Administrators’ Fees

& Disbursements

Remuneration 6,676 00 6,676.00

Mileage 14.40 14 40

Total 6,690 40 6,690.40




APPENDIX L

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS

Time
Hours Spent Co£sts
o Assistants
Admini- & Support
Partner Manager strator Staff Total
Administration
and planning 25 90 6 00 0 00 000 31.90 5,876 00
Investigations 0 00 0.00 000 000 0.00 000
Realisation of
assets 0 00 0 09 000 000 0.00 0 00
Trading 0 00 000 0 00 000 0.00 0 00
Creditors 4 00 000 000 0 00 4.00 860 00
Case specific
Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 00 0 00
Total hours 29 90 6 00 0 00 0 00 3590 0 00
Total time
costs 5,896.00 780 00 000 0 00 0 00 6,676 00




